Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCUTRE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING
Meeting to be held remotely* on 22 July 2021
at 10.30am
There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.15am.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr J Bentley
Cllr N Buckley
Cllr Katie Dye
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr J Goddard
Cllr A Hussain
Cllr L Martin
Cllr M Shahzad
Cllr N Sharpe
Cllr J Taylor
Cllr P Truswell (Chair)
Cllr P Wadsworth

– Weetwood
– Alwoodley
– Killingbeck & Seacroft
– Morley North
– Roundhay
– Gipton & Harehills
– Roundhay
– Moortown
– Temple Newsam
– Horsforth
– Middleton Park
– Guiseley & Rawdon

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View
Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting.
The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.

210722 Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting. While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it
is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: (0113) 37 88642

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary or other interests for the purposes of
Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and
paragraphs 13-16 of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

2

NOTES

5-8

To consider the notes from the consultative
meeting of the Infrastructure, Investment and
Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board, which took place
on 24 June 2021.
3

CO-OPTED MEMBERS

9 - 12

To consider and discuss a report from the Head of
Democratic Services on the appointment of coopted members to the Scrutiny Board
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth).
4

CITY AND DISTRICT CENTRES

13 108

To receive an update from the Director of City
Development about work currently being undertaken
to better understand the potential future shape of our
city and local centres and the way in which they can
be supported.
5

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS

109 116

To receive an update about the process of
refreshing the Talent & Skills Plan.
6

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
To seek the views of the Infrastructure, Investment
and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board on the Local
Plan Update, following approval of consultation
material by Executive Board on 23 June 2021.

B

117 258

7

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work
schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year, including
the appended draft Terms of Reference for the
Board’s proposed inquiry into Road Safety.

8

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Infrastructure, Investment
and inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board will take place
on 29 September 2021 at 10.30am. There will be a
pre-meet for all board members at 10.15am.

C

259 288

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT AND INCLUSIVE
GROWTH) - CONSULTATIVE MEETING
THURSDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors J Bentley, N Buckley, K Dye,
B Gettings, J Heselwood, L Martin,
M Shahzad, N Sharpe, J Taylor and
P Wadsworth

1

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2

Minutes
RECOMMENDED – That the draft minutes of the meeting held 7th April 2021
be noted.

3

Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the
Board’s terms of reference for information.
RECOMMENDED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

4

Performance Update
The Director of City Development submitted a report, which presents a
summary of 2020/21 performance data and provides an update on progress in
delivering the relevant priorities in the Best Council Plan.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member for Infrastructure and
Climate
Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy
Martin Elliot, Head of Strategic Planning
Paul Foster, Transport Planning Manager
Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager
Chris Shillito, Intelligence and Policy Officer
Martyn Long, Head of Employment and Skills

Officers in attendance presented the highlights relating to each of the Key
Performance Indicators as set out in the report.

Page 5

Members discussed a number of matters, including:















Number of new business start-ups. In response to a query, members
were advised that it is difficult to differentiate between nature of
individual start-ups, and in recognition of this, teams in partnership with
the University of Leeds are undertaking analysis focused on identifying
high potential start-ups. It was confirmed that this information will be
circulated to members when available.
Vacant positions within the hospitality sector. Members noted the
challenges the hospitality industry are experiencing in Leeds to recruit,
and were advised that this is often due to employers not utilising the
furlough scheme and previous employees moving to other sectors, as
well as employees who are EU citizens leaving the country as a result
of Brexit. Members were advised that work is ongoing with
organisations across Leeds to upskill and recruit through the
employment and skills service, and longer-term plans considered as
part of the Talent and Skills Plan refresh.
Quality of employment. Members queried whether data relating to
quality of employment in Leeds is available to inform upskilling
schemes, and were advised that the employment and skills service has
recently secured funding from the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
to develop a targeted programme to reskill people in at risk or poorly
paid jobs.
Outstanding capacity. In response to a query, members were advised
that the number of developments that have received consent to
proceed but have not yet done remains high at approximately 18,000,
and that details of the time periods for delay will be circulated following
the meeting.
Delivery of affordable housing. Members noted several challenges
associated with the delivery of affordable housing across Leeds, and
were advised that issues can be addressed through the Local Plan
Review, as well as the Board’s previous ‘Housing Mix’ inquiry tracking
item scheduled for later in the municipal year.
Percentage of working age Leeds’ residents with at least a Level 4
qualification. In response to a query, it was confirmed that the KPI for
Level 4 qualifications is not exclusive to residents who have received
their Level 4 qualification whilst living in Leeds.
Vision Zero Inquiry and KSI figures. It was suggested that the impact of
school streets initiative and active travel neighbourhoods programme
be included in the Board’s upcoming Vision Zero Inquiry.
Bus Patronage. Members suggested that the pre-pandemic target for
bus patronage in Leeds should be reviewed to reflect the changes in
travel behaviour due to government restrictions.

RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members
comments, be noted.
5

Connecting Leeds Consultation Update

Page 6

To consider the report of the Director of City Development that provides a
summary of the Connecting Leeds consultation results ahead of further
analysis and a full consultation report.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member for Infrastructure and
Climate
Paul Foster, Transport Planning Manager
Finn Campbell, Team Leader, City Development

The Team Leader introduced the report, providing an update on the key
findings from the recent consultation, and the development of the new
Transport strategy and action plan.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:




Digital access. Members recognised the challenge of conducting
consultation exercises during a period of government restric
[...]
er
detail the information, including updates in guidance, relating to the previously
identified A65 corridor site for the powered two-wheeler use of bus lanes pilot
scheme.
Sources of Work
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of
work for the Scrutiny Board.
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report be noted.

8

Work Programme
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report detailing the Scrutiny
Board’s work schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year.
RECOMMENDED – That the draft work schedule for 2021/22 be noted.

9

Date and Time of the Next Meeting
The next consultative meeting of the Environment, Housing and Communities
Scrutiny Board will be held at 10.30am on Thursday 22 July. There will be a
pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.15am.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Report author: Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 0113 378 8642

Co-opted Members
Date: 22 July 2021
Report of: Head of Democratic Services
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions


The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s governance
arrangements. For a number of years, the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.



For those Scrutiny Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such
arrangements have usually been reviewed on an annual basis at the beginning of a new
municipal year.



This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board about the appointment of co-opted
members. In addition to general provisions applicable to all Boards, there are also a number
of specific legislative arrangements for certain co-opted members. Such cases are set out in
the Council’s Constitution and are also summarised within this report.

Recommendations
In line with the options available and information outlined in this report, members are asked to
consider and discuss the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. The views
of this consultative meeting on co-opted members will be used to inform a decision that will be
taken at the next formal Board meeting.

Page 9

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1. In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is determined
by the relevant Scrutiny Board. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules within the Council’s
Constitution outline the options available to Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing coopted members.
2. In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:


Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go beyond the
next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,



Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the duration of
a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3. To assist the Scrutiny Board, this report sets out a number of key issues to consider when
seeking to appoint a co-opted member.
4. As well as general provisions for co-opted members, applicable to all Boards, Article 6 of the
Council’s Constitution reflects the specific legislative arrangements that relate to Education
representatives co-opted onto the Children and Families Scrutiny Board.
What impact will this proposal have?
Wards affected: All
Have ward members been consulted?

☐ Yes

☒No

1.

It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can significantly aid
the work of Scrutiny Boards and facilitate co-operation and, where appropriate, joint
working between Scrutiny Boards.

2.

The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules make it clear that co-option would normally only be
appropriate where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which
would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.

3.

In considering the appointment of co-opted
[...]
t as detailed within the
Council’s Constitution.

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?
10.

When Scrutiny Boards are considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for
a term of office, they should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise
during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of
reference.

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars?
☒ Inclusive Growth

11.

☒ Health and Wellbeing

The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward looking
Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives and it is widely recognised
that co-opted members can significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.

Appendices
12.

None.

Background papers
13.

☒ Climate Emergency

None.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
=[]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]

Report author: Fiona Bolam/Vanessa Smith
Tel: 0113 53 51882 / 0113 37 88808

The Future of City and Local Centres: Update on Policy
Research
Date: 22nd July 2021
Report of: Director of City Development
Report to: Scrutiny (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) Board
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐Yes ☒No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐Yes ☒No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions








Covid-19 has changed the way we think about place and how we use our spaces, as well as
how we travel, work and shop. Before the pandemic we knew that the way we worked and
shopped was already changing, but the crisis has altered these further and work and leisure
patterns now appear to be accelerating previous trends.
This is posing huge questions for cities like Leeds. Because of this, we are undertaking a
number of pieces of work to consider what the future of our city and local centres may be.
This report outlines this work and what the next steps are as we bring together al
[...]
Why is the proposal being put forward?
1

This report is to inform Scrutiny Board members of the progress that has been made
regarding work looking into the future of Leeds’ city and local centres.

2

Covid-19 has changed the way we think about place and how we use our spaces, as well
as how we travel, work and shop. Before the coronavirus pandemic we knew that the way
we worked and shopped was already changing, but the crisis has altered these further and
work and leisure patterns now appear to be accelerating previous trends, such as working
from home. The pandemic is accelerating trends in our centres and posing huge questions
for cities like Leeds. Some sectors have seen five years of change occurring in less than six
months, with Covid-19 accelerating structural trends around digital transformation, remote
working and the shift from ‘bricks to clicks’ in Retail. Many businesses are now considering
how best to capitalise on these trends to support flexible working and reduce their office
space. Major city centre retail locations are also being impacted by a reduction in office
workers and shoppers; indeed, throughout the peak of the pandemic, in Leeds city centre
we have consistently seen footfall reduced by 66% or more. There have been some
positive opportunities for our district centres, however, by enabling some to capture more
spend locally; although they too will be challenged by the huge changes in the Retail
sector.

3

Although we can see the broad impacts on employment, travel behaviours and our local
economy, we still need to better understand how Covid-19 is impacting different places
across Leeds. Before we began this work, we did not know how much of this change is
structural and what is transitional. What we did know, and still do, however, is that cities
evolve and change and that Leeds needs to adapt so it can continue to thrive moving
forwards.

4

Our overall aim through all of the work outlined in this report is to understand how Leeds
city c
[...]
 Your
entry may also be featured in promotional material and shared
between Leeds City Council and Ahead Partnership.
Page 107

ENTRY FORM
Name:
Age:
Name of school or college:
Up to 150 words about your entry, to help us understand your
centre:

PARENT/ GUARDIAN CONSENT
This section must be completed by the parent or guardian of
anyone under 16. If this section is not completed, we can not
keep your entry and you will need to re-submit with parent or
guardian consent.
Name of Parent/ Guardian:
Parent/ Guardian email :
Signature:
Date of signature:
By completing this form, and submitting your entry to findyourcentre@aheadpartnership.org.uk
Page 108
you have agreed to the terms of entry on the previous page – please read them carefully.

Agenda Item 5
Report author: Martyn Long
Tel: 07712 214341

Future Talent Plan
Date: 22 July 2021
Report of: The Director of City Development
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐Yes ☒No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐Yes ☒No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions


This report is intended to highlight the council’s work in starting the process of refreshing the
Talent & Skills Plan. Our current plan was published in 2017 and needs to be brought up to
date as we respond to national and regional policy changes as well as the city’s post covid
economic recovery, and changing labour market trends.



The primary aim of this project is to deliver a new Employment and Skills plan that supports
the council’s Inclusive Growth Strategy through addressing unemployment; improving the
resilience of those in work; and supporting people and businesses to thrive as we recover
from Covid-19. The project will form an important part of our work to ‘Reset and Renew’ as
set out in the city’s Economic Recovery Framework, published in October 2020, ensuring we
understand the challenges and
[...]
nformed by declarations made at Full Council, a review of policies, and
detailed discussions with Development Plan Panel it is proposed that the
objective of the LPU should be the introduction of new and enhancement of
existing planning policies to help address the climate emergency. This
includes policies on carbon reduction, flood risk, green infrastructure, placemaking and sustainable infrastructure.



The first statutory step in plan-making is to consult on this scope and invite
views as to whether it is the right focus and what the direction of travel of

Page 117

specific policy areas might be. To aid consultation, 6 papers have been
prepared, with an introductory scope and summary paper, accompanied by
5 detailed topic papers. In addition, to assist discussion and help consultees
engage with the Council’s initial proposed direction of travel on some topics,
options are discussed for potential future policies.

2.



This consultation period (19th July – 13th September) provides an
opportunity to hear the specific views of a wide variety of stakeholders with
key roles to play in planning for the climate emergency e.g. from people
young and older about the types of places they want to live, play and move
about in, the ways that places can help deliver health benefits and more
accessibility to green space; from groups keen to help protect biodiversity
and trees; from developers who will be required to build to better standards
and layout places that are attractive and resilient and investors who can
capitalise on innovative and attractive places to live and work.



Following approval of the consultation material for the Local Plan Update
Scoping Consultation by Executive Board on the 23 rd June 2021, Members
of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board are
provided with the consultation documents and requested to provide their
comments on the Plan as part of Regulation 18 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

Best Council Plan Implications


There is a clear role for planning in delivering against all of the Council’s
priorities as established through the Best Council Plan. At this early stage
of preparation, the contents of the Local Plan Update are not known,
however, it is considered that the LPU could contribute positively to the
Council’s key strategies, as follows:
Climate Emergency – by managing the transition to zero carbon via policies
including: increasing the energy efficiency of buildings, the design of places,
the location of development, accessibility to public transport, renewable
energy supply and storage;
Health and Well-being Strategy – through policies including the design of
places, quality of housing and accessibility to green infrastructure and
services;
Inclusive Growth Strategy – through policies including the links between
homes and jobs, the location of development, green infrastructure and
connectivity.

3.

Recommendation
Following the approval of the consultation documentation by Executive Board
on the 23rd June 2021 the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth
Scrutiny Board is requested to:
(i)

Note the contents of the report;

Page 118

(ii)

Provide formal comments as part of the Local Plan Update Regulation
18 consultation as contained within Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

Page 119

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform the Infrastructure, Investment and
Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board of the proposed scope for the Local Plan
Update, namely a focus on new or revised planning policy to help further
address the climate emergency. On this basis, Members of the Infrastructure,
Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board are provided with the
consultation documents and requested to provide their comments on the Plan
as part of Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) Regulations 2012.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Leeds Local Plan sets the land
[...]
ting Site Allocations Plan already provides for a range of housing and
employment allocations and these “in principle” locations for development will not be
amended through the Local Plan Update. However, Policy H2 sets locational criteria
7

Page 227

for non-allocated (i.e. windfall) housing sites. It expects new development to be of a
scale appropriate to the capacity of local infrastructure and is to be read alongside
Policy T2 which sets accessibility requirements for new development with particular
standards set out in Table 1 of Appendix 3 of the Core Strategy. Additional criteria
are applicable to green field sites concerning their intrinsic environmental value.
For new employment uses, Policy EC1 sets out preferential locational criteria to
guide the making of allocations for general employment land. These follow Policy
SP1 in giving priority to urban areas of the settlement hierarchy, to regeneration
areas, to existing employment areas and to complement housing in major urban
extensions. Policy EC2 sets out locations for offices, which focusses on the City
Centre and town centres, in accordance with national policy recognising office as a
town centre use.
Rational for an Enhanced Policy Framework
For Leeds to meet its objective of minimising carbon emissions it is considered that
spatial growth, in line with the emerging Leeds Transport Strategy, should continue
to follow a pattern of concentration particularly around the City and town centres and
with less development in relatively unsustainable locations, and promote walkable
neighbourhoods. It is also considered that this should apply to the location of
general employment in appropriate locations. In this context, consideration needs to
be given to how best to successfully integrate the 20-minute neighbourhood concept
into the Leeds Local Plan and to guide the determination of planning applications
The role of the Local Plan Update is to consider how the Council’s ambition for
Leeds to be a city where y
[...]
s essential infrastructure for new
housing in Leeds?
9. Do you agree that a policy should be introduced on digital connectivity?
10. Should the policy focus on residential development only or commercial
development too?
11. Should a digital connectivity strategy be a requirement for all planning
applications?

21

Page 257

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 0113 3788661

Work Schedule
Date: 22 July 2021
Report of: Head of Democratic Services
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions



All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the
municipal year. In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a fixed and rigid
schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted and changed to
reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable
issues that might occur from time to time.



The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also state that, where appropriate, all terms of
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas,
as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.



Reflecting on the information in this report alongside information presented as part of other
agenda items at today’s meeting, Members are requested to consider and discuss the
Board’s work schedule for this municipal year.



Specific attention is also drawn to Appendix 3 which sets out draft Terms of Reference for
the Board’s upcoming road Safety Inquiry.

Recommendations
Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the
2021/22
[...]
 out in paragraph 31 of the submitted report.
INFRASTRUCTURE AND CLIMATE

13

Transforming Cities Fund: Leeds City Centre Cycling Improvements
The Director of City Development submitted a report which sought approval
for the design and delivery of a package of 6 schemes to provide safe,
segregated facilities for cycling and walking around the city centre, with it
being noted that these projects would link existing cycle routes together to
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021

Page 271

form a coherent network, facilitating active travel choices and reducing
dependency on the private car for short and medium length journeys.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the successful delivery of cycle infrastructure across Leeds as
part of Leeds City Council’s ambition to encourage active sustainable
transport and address the Climate Emergency, be noted;
(b) That the principle and general layout of the six Transforming Cities
Fund - Leeds City Centre Cycling projects, as detailed within the
submitted report, be approved;
(c) That it be noted that the costs of £7.06M to design and deliver the 6
projects detailed in the submitted report will be entirely funded from the
Transforming Cities Fund;
(d) That it be noted that the construction of the detailed projects is
expected to begin in early summer 2021 for completion in spring 2023;

14

(e) That it be noted that the Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation)
will be responsible for the implementation of such matters, and will
receive further reports as necessary to facilitate these proposals and
will give authority to spend for the individual projects.
Leeds Local Plan Update – Public Consultation on the Scope of the Plan
The Director of City Development submitted a report that presented details
regarding the proposed scope for the Local Plan Update, namely a focus
upon new or revised planning policy to help further address the Climate
Emergency. On this basis, the report sought approval to com

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT AND INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) - CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
THURSDAY, 22ND JULY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, K Dye, J Goddard, 
A Hussain, L Martin, M Shahzad, 
N Sharpe, J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

10 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

11 Notes  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the notes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

12 Co-Opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services referred to the provision made 
within the Council’s Constitution for the appointment of co-opted members to 
Scrutiny Boards. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that it had not previously been procedure to 
have Co-opted Members and that this should continue unless it was felt that 
there was a particular Inquiry or Agenda Item that would require some outside 
input. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 

13 City and District Centres  
 

The report of the Director of City Development informed the Board of the 
progress that had been made regarding work looking into the future of city 
and local centres. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy 
- Vanessa Smith, Policy Officer 

 
The Board received a presentation:  The Future of City & Local Centres: 
Update on Policy & Research. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Surveys during the research period had been conducted on-line due to 
the lockdown. 

 It had not yet been determined how resources would be priorities 
between the city centre and local centres. 

 The use of the city centre as a more inclusive area rather than a focus 
on retail and spending.  This was particularly important for young 
people. 

 Provision of green and open spaces within the city centre. 

 How could car use be deterred? 

 Concern that the study had not covered all areas particularly the larger 
social housing areas without local centres.  It was reported that there 
had been a focus on the city and town centres and did miss some of 
the smaller centres. 

 Although the survey had indicated that bus usage would not reach pre-
pandemic levels, it was stressed that this was based on public opinion 
at the height of the lockdown and may not reflect what actually 
happens. 

 The surveys would be repeated to reflect the changing situation. 

 This work had started before the Levelling Up Fund had commenced.  
It was hoped that the work carried out so far would help to shape any 
bids to the Levelling Up funds. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

14 Employment and Skills  
 

The report of the Director of City Development highlighted the Council’s work 
in the process of refreshing the Talent & Skills Plan.  The current plan was 
published in 2017 and needed to be brought up to date to respond to national 
and regional policy changes as well as the city’s post covid economic 
recovery and changing labour market trends. 
 
 
Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture and Economy gave the Board a short 
presentation. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 There were now thirteen anchor organisations and these included 
Leeds based organisations and some who operated on a national 
basis.  There had been involvement with private sector partners and 
this would be reviewed.  An update could be provided to the Board 
later. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 Devolution deal – an update could be provided in relation to 
employment and skills at a later date. 

 It was proposed to run a workshop to study data with regards to what 
was happening with the labour market in Leeds. 

 Leeds was the major economic centre of West Yorkshire and the wider 
area and did attract people from further afield for employment. 

 Data had now been collected at a local ward level and further 
information could be provided to the Board later in the year. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

15 Local Plan Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development informed the Board of the 
proposed scope for the Local Plan Update, namely a focus on new or revised 
planning policy to help further address the climate emergency.  On this basis, 
Members are provided with the consultation documents and requested to 
provide their comments on the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member 
- Adam Harvatt, Group Manager, Policy & Plans 

 
The Board received a presentation on the Leeds Local Plan Update: Scoping 
Consultation 2021.  The consultation would finish on 13 September 2021 and 
highlighted the main topics for discussion: 
 

 Carbon Reduction 

 Flood Risk 

 Green Infrastructure 

 Place Making 

 Sustainable Infrastructure 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Concern that many of the issues were aspirational and would not be 
able to be mandated or enforced through the planning process.  It was 
reported that where these issues could be demonstrated to be viable 
and deliverable, further work could be undertaken with the 
development industry and be enshrined within future policy. 

 The National Planning Policy Framework was a key part of the 
planning process and local policy had to be in accordance with national 
guidance and any changes to this. 

 How can policy and guidance influence individual choice. 

 Car parking standards – better designed places with sustainable 
transport links give a positive choice.  Car parking would be covered in 
a separate transport consultation. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 The need to demonstrate that zero carbon development can be viable. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

16 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report detailing the Board’s 
work schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Reference was made to the two requests for scrutiny that had been 
submitted. It was proposed that an additional meeting be arranged for early 
September to consider the referral in the name of Cllr Robinson.  
 
It was noted that a further request had been made via the Chair by Tim 
McSharry. The Chair noted that the Executive Member is due to meet with 
Tim and a number of colleagues to discuss their concerns and it was 
therefore agreed that a view would be taken as to whether the matter be 
progressed by scrutiny once the outcome of that meeting was understood.  
 
Members were also informed that the draft terms of reference for the Road 
Safety Inquiry which would commence in September had been prepared. 
 
REOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the report and work schedule be noted. 
(2) That an additional meeting be arranged in early September to 

consider the referral for Scrutiny from Councillor Robinson.  
 

17 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive 
Growth Scrutiny Board was due to be held on Wednesday, 29 September 
2021 at 10.30 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.15 a.m. 
 
 
 
 


